

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**2/14/2018 11:19 AM**

Court of Appeals No. 50997-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

GEORGIY BULKHAK,  
Respondent,

v.

JOHN SCANNELL,  
Appellant.

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF GEORGIY BULKHAK

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Kitsap County,  
Cause No. 17-2-00146-7  
The Honorable Judge Melissa Hemstreet, Presiding Judge

---

**RICHARD PATRICK**  
Attorney at Law  
5853 33<sup>rd</sup> Ave. NW, Suite 102  
P.O. Box 2688  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335  
Phone: (253) 858-6800  
Fax: (253) 858-6805

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Standard of Review .....	7
B. The trial court did not err in issuing a writ of restitution. ....	8
1. Mr. Bulkhak possesses a valid title to the Premises obtained via a tax deed sale. ....	8
2. Mr. Scannell may pursue an unlawful detainer action against Mr. Scannell because Mr. Bulkhak created a landlord- tenant relationship between them by demanding rent.....	10
3. Mr. Bulkhak gave sufficient notice to Mr. Scannell to support an unlawful detainer action. ....	12
C. Mr. Scannell’s option to purchase recorded in the lease grants him no rights as to Mr. Bulkhak or claim against Mr. Bulkhak’s title .....	16
D. Mr. Bulkhak seeks an award of attorney’s fees and costs incurred in defending this frivolous appeal pursuant to RCW 4.84.185 and/or RAP 18.9(a). ....	16
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*Eagles v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 5 Wn.2d 20, 104 P.2d 912 (1940) .....21

*Fernando v. Nieswandt*, 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997)..17

*Hanson v. Carr*, 66 Wn. 81, 118 P. 927 (1911)..... 10-11, 16, 22

*Jespersen v. Clark Cty.*, 199 Wn. App. 568, 399 P.3d 1209  
(2017).....18

*Matter of Recall of Boldt*, 187 Wn.2d 542, 386 P.3d 1104 (2017)..17

*Pham v. Corbett*, 187 Wn. App. 816, 351 P.3d 214 (2015).....8

*Rush v. Blackburn*, 190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015).....8

*Williamson v. Hallett*, 108 Wn. 176, 182 P. 940 (1919).....11, 12

*Wilson v. Korte*, 91 Wn. 30, 157 P. 47 (1916).....8, 9

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.84.185 .....17

RCW 59.12.040 .....13

RCW 84.04.080 .....19, 20

RCW 84.64.050 .....18

RCW 84.64.180 .....9, 20
